Directors, which may consider the Company's earnings and financial condition and

such other factors as it deems relevant. In addition, the Credit Agreement, the

New Credit Agreement and the Indentures governing Lear's 11 1/4% Senior

Subordinated Notes due 2000 (the "Senior Subordinated Notes") and 8 1/4%

Subordinated Notes due 2002 (the "Subordinated Notes") presently contain, and

the Indenture relating to the Notes will contain, certain restrictions on the

Company's ability to pay dividends. The Company does not intend to pay any cash

dividends in the foreseeable future.

   13

   17

   CAPITALIZATION

   The following table sets forth the capitalization of the Company at March

30, 1996, after giving effect on a pro forma basis to the Masland Acquisition,

the incurrence of indebtedness under the Credit Agreement to finance such

acquisition and the completion of the New Credit Agreement, and as adjusted to

reflect the Note Offering and Offerings contemplated hereby and the application

of the net proceeds to the Company therefrom. See "Use of Proceeds" and "Pro

Forma Financial Data."

   AS OF MARCH 30, 1996

   --------------------------------------

   PRO FORMA

   ACTUAL   PRO FORMA   AS ADJUSTED

   --------   ---------   -----------

   (DOLLARS IN MILLIONS)

Short-term debt:

  Short-term borrowings.....   $   17.3   $   17.3   $   17.3

  Current portion of long-term debt.....   12.0   13.0 (1)   13.0

   ---------   ---------   ---------

   Total short-term debt.....   29.3   30.3   30.3

   ---------   ---------   ---------

Long-term debt, less current portion:

  Domestic revolving loans.....   715.5   1,178.1 (2)   739.8(4)

  Industrial revenue bonds.....   20.5   22.5 (1)   22.5

  Other.....   27.3   27.3   27.3

  11 1/4% Senior Subordinated Notes due 2000.....   125.0   125.0   125.0

  8 1/4% Subordinated Notes due 2002.....   145.0   145.0   145.0

  Subordinated Notes due 2006.....   --   --   200.0(5)

   ---------   ---------   ---------

   Total long-term debt, less current portion.....   1,033.3   1,497.9   1,259.6

   ---------   ---------   ---------

Stockholders' equity:

  Common stock, par value $.01 per share; 150,000,000

   shares authorized, 56,589,288 shares issued

   (64,089,288 after adjustment for the Offerings).....   .6   .6   .6

  Additional paid-in capital.....   562.9   571.9 (3)   814.7(6)

  Notes receivable from sale of Common Stock.....   (.9)   (.9)   (.9)

  Treasury stock, 10,230 shares of Common Stock.....   (.1)   (.1)   (.1)

  Retained earnings.....   68.0   68.0   68.0

  Cumulative translation adjustment.....   (14.5)   (14.5)   (14.5)

  Minimum pension liability.....   (3.5)   (3.5)   (3.5)

   ---------   ---------   ---------

   Total stockholders' equity.....   612.5   621.5   864.3

   ---------   ---------   ---------

   Total capitalization.....   $1,675.1   $2,149.7   $ 2,154.2

   =========   =========   =========

OTHER DATA:

  Debt to total capitalization.....   63.4%   71.1 %   59.9%

- -------------------------

(1) Reflects debt assumed in connection with the Masland Acquisition.

(2) Reflects borrowings under the Credit Agreement of (i) $375.9 million to

   acquire all of the outstanding common stock of Masland and retire certain

   stock options of Masland in connection with the Masland Acquisition, (ii)

   $75.7 million to retire certain debt assumed in connection with the Masland

   Acquisition, and (iii) $11 million to pay estimated fees and expenses

   related to the Masland Acquisition and the New Credit Agreement. In

   connection with the Masland Acquisition, the Company incurred $300 million

[…]

certain assumptions that management believes are reasonable. The Pro Forma

Statements and accompanying notes should be read in conjunction with the

historical financial statements of the Company, Masland and AI, including the

notes thereto, and the other financial information pertaining to the Company,

Masland and AI, including the information set forth in "Capitalization" and

related notes thereto, included elsewhere or incorporated by reference in this

Prospectus.

   PRO FORMA UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

   THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 30, 1996

   OPERATING AND

   LEAR   MASLAND   FINANCING

   HISTORICAL   HISTORICAL(1)   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA

   ----------   -------------   -------------   ---------

   (DOLLARS IN MILLIONS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

Net sales.....  $ 1,405.8   $ 122.5   $(1.0)(2)   $1,527.3

Cost of sales.....   1,285.2   99.1   (1.0)(2)   1,383.3

   ----------   -------   --------   --------

Gross profit.....   120.6   23.4   --   144.0

Selling, general and administrative expenses.....   43.3   10.0   --   53.3

Amortization.....   7.3   .6   1.3 (3)   9.2

   ----------   -------   --------   --------

Operating income.....   70.0   12.8   (1.3)   81.5

Interest expense.....   24.4   1.1   4.4 (4)   29.9

Other expense, net.....   3.1   .7   --   3.8

   ----------   -------   --------   --------

Income before income taxes.....   42.5   11.0   (5.7)   47.8

Income taxes.....   16.7   4.7   (1.5)(5)   19.9

   ----------   -------   --------   --------

Net income.....  $   25.8   $   6.3   $(4.2)   $   27.9

   ==========   =======   ========   ========

Net income per share.....  $   .43   $   .41

Weighted average shares outstanding (in

  millions).....   60.0   7.7 (6)   67.7

EBITDA(7).....  $   103.2   $  120.7

   15

   19

   PRO FORMA UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

   YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1995

   OPERATING AND

   LEAR   AI   MASLAND   FINANCING

   HISTORICAL   PRO FORMA(8)   HISTORICAL(1)   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA

   ----------   ------------   -------------   -------------   ---------

   (DOLLARS IN MILLIONS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

Net sales.....  $ 4,714.4   $523.7   $ 473.2   $  (3.3)(2)   $5,708.0

Cost of sales.....   4,311.3   428.9   392.8   (3.3)(2)   5,129.7

   ---------   ------   -------   --------   --------

Gross profit.....   403.1   94.8   80.4   --   578.3

Selling, general and

  administrative expenses.....   139.0   36.5   39.3   --   214.8

Amortization.....   19.3   9.5   2.3   5.3(3)   36.4

   ---------   ------   -------   --------   --------

Operating income.....   244.8   48.8   38.8   (5.3)   327.1

Interest expense.....   75.5   14.0   3.9   31.5(4)   124.9

Other expense, net.....   12.0   --   3.4   --   15.4

   ---------   ------   -------   --------   --------

Income before income taxes.....   157.3   34.8   31.5   (36.8)   186.8

Income taxes.....   63.1   16.8   14.1   (11.0)(5)   83.0

   ---------   ------   -------   --------   --------

Income before extraordinary items....   94.2   18.0   17.4   (25.8)   103.8

   ---------   ------   -------   --------   --------

Extraordinary loss on early

  extinguishment of debt.....   2.6   --   --   (2.6)(9)   --

   ---------   ------   -------   --------   --------

Net income.....  $   91.6   $ 18.0   $  17.4   $ (23.2)   $  103.8

   =========   ======   =======   ========   ========

Net income per share.....  $   1.74   $   1.54

Weighted average shares outstanding

  (in millions).....   52.6   15.0(6)   67.6

EBITDA(7).....  $   336.8   $  467.2

- -------------------------

 (1) The Masland historical information represents amounts derived from (i) the

   unaudited results of operations for the three months ended March 29, 1996

   and (ii) with respect to the year ended December 31, 1995, the audited

   results of operations for Masland's fiscal year ended June 30, 1995 and its

   unaudited results of operations for the six month periods ending December

   29, 1995 and December 30, 1994.

[…]

(9) Reflects the elimination of the extraordinary loss on refinancing of the

   prior credit facility. Such loss would have been incurred in a prior period

   had the Pro Forma Transactions taken place as of the beginning of the

   periods presented.

   17

   21

   PRO FORMA UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

   AS OF MARCH 30, 1996

   OPERATING

   ACQUISITION AND   AND

   LEAR   MASLAND   VALUATION OF   FINANCING

   HISTORICAL   HISTORICAL   MASLAND(1)   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA

   ----------   ----------   ----------------   -----------   ---------

   (DOLLARS IN MILLIONS)

   ASSETS

Current Assets:

  Cash and cash equivalents.....   $   21.6   $ 14.0   $ (461.6)   $ 461.6(2)   $   35.6

  Accounts receivable, net.....   879.0   63.4   --   --   942.4

  Inventories.....   178.9   18.8   --   --   197.7

  Other current assets.....   178.4   28.7   --   --   207.1

   --------   ------   --------   -------   --------

   1,257.9   124.9   (461.6)   461.6   1,382.8

   --------   ------   --------   -------   --------

Property, plant and equipment, net.....   648.4   114.7   --   --   763.1

Goodwill and other intangibles, net.....   1,093.5   6.9   296.1   --   1,396.5

Other.....   122.4   30.3   --   5.5(3)   158.2

   --------   ------   --------   -------   --------

   $3,122.2   $276.8   $ (165.5)   $ 467.1   $3,700.6

   ========   ======   ========   =======   ========

   LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY

Current Liabilities:

  Short-term borrowings.....   $   17.3   $  6.9   $   (6.9)   $   --   $   17.3

  Accounts payable and drafts.....   881.7   41.1   --   --   922.8

  Accrued liabilities.....   395.0   24.6   --   --   419.6

  Current portion of long-term debt.....   12.0   1.0   --   --   13.0

   --------   ------   --------   -------   --------

   1,306.0   73.6   (6.9)   --   1,372.7

   --------   ------   --------   -------   --------

Long-Term Liabilities:

  Long-term debt.....   1,033.3   70.8   (68.8)   224.3(4)   1,259.6

  Deferred national income taxes.....   36.7   7.6   --   --   44.3

  Other.....   133.7   26.0   --   --   159.7

   --------   ------   --------   -------   --------

   1,203.7   104.4   (68.8)   224.3   1,463.6

   --------   ------   --------   -------   --------

Stockholders' Equity.....   612.5   98.8   (89.8)   242.8(5)   864.3

   --------   ------   --------   -------   --------

   $3,122.2   $276.8   $ (165.5)   $ 467.1   $3,700.6

   ========   ======   ========   =======   ========

- -------------------------

(1) Assumes a purchase price of $473.6 million which consists of (i) $384.9

   million to acquire all of the common stock of Masland ($375.9 million to

   purchase outstanding shares and $9.0 million in connection with the

   retirement of certain stock options of Masland in connection with the

   Masland Acquisition), (ii) the assumption of all of Masland's existing

   indebtedness and the refinancing of a portion thereof ($78.7 million as of